REQUEST FOR CHANGE TO AGENDA CONFERENCE ) R Gl N A L

HAND DELIVER
Date of Request: 8/27/01 Date of Agenda Conference: - 9/4/01 Item No.
DocketNo.:  $10001-EI BriefTitle: _ Fuel and Purchased Power Cost Recovery Clause
Requested by: [} sem Oter _Florida Power & Light Company
(Name) N

Pleasc attach a copy of the written documentation filed (if other)

LI

oo Bt n O =
STAFF's Recommendation to Executive Suite (IF OTHER) Approve Request Deny Requgl; % ~
ACTION REQUESTED [see APM 2.11 and SOP 1607 oI 5 L
. 2 - =
m— i
W i
[ Defer Item to Agenda Scheduled Date: X -ID -
< -
[] Change Order of Item or Take Up at Time Certain = N g
= P
o O

[1 withdraw Item

;
[ Late Filed Recommendation (must be filed no later than 3:00 p.m. on the date approved for late filing) A copy of the front
page of the recommendation must be provided to CCA by 12 noon on the regular filing date for use as a place-helder

during agenda preparation.
247 /[Xj Add Item to Published Agenda [ see Section 120.525(2), F.S.] - Issue an ADDENDUM and give Legal NOTICE
IZ] Add Emergency Item to Published Agenda [see Section 120.525 (3), F.S.] - Issu¢ an ADDENDUM and Give Fair NOTICE

Concise explanation, justification or comments (attach additional sheet if necessary):

SEE ATTACHED

Signature (OPR Staffy: 4 7 BeAemarn— Tnitials (OPR Division Director or Designee): oz J577 - Dj

-
Signature (Legal Staff): f / . b’7 /@ Initials (Legal Division Director or Designee): @

DEPUTY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR/TECHNICAL OR EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR:

Recommendatlon to the Cha /Z% IX' Approve Request D Deny Request
L8
Initials: /1 ‘ 7 / Date: £/ 21 [ © /

Comments: f W/

APE
AR

SMP CHAIRMAN’S ICE: m Approve Request [ Deny Request
\%y ~—Initials: ZE\ & Date:

‘CR

DOCUMENT ML MRTR-DATE

- ——y

e 10659 &U62/a
FPSC-COMIMISSICN CLERK



Florida Power and Light Company (FPL) filed a petition for mid-course adjustment
to its fuel factors on Thursday, August 23, 2001. Within its petition, FPL requested
consideration of the matters contained therein at the Commission’s September 4, 2001
Agenda. FPL's petition includes a proposal to decrease its 2001 fuel factors by $138.1
million from October through December 2001. The expedited consideration is requested
by FPL so that the proposed adjustments may be in effect for three complete biiling cycles
at the revised rate. In the event that the expedited consideration is not aliowed, the
Company implies that the proposed rate decrease would not be available for all of the three
billing cycles.

In addition, Florida Power Users Group (FIPUG) filed a petition on Wednesday,
August 15, 2001 to reduce the fuel factors for the October through December 2001 billing
cycles for FPL, Florida Power Corporation (FPC), and Tampa Electric Company (TECO).
FIPUG requésts that the factors be reduced to the levels originally authorized by Order
PSC -00-2385-FOF-EI in Docket No. 010001-El for the year 2001. FIPUG requested
consideration of its petition at the September 4, 2001 Agenda.

Staff did not file its recommendation for the FIPUG petition for the September 4,

2001 Agenda, since latitude was given to consider the petition at the September 18, 2001
Agenda by the prehearing officer in the docket (Commissioner Jaber). However, since the
FIPUG and FPL petitions are interrelated, such that one cannot be reasonably resolved in
isolation from the other, it is imperative that they be considered at the same agenda
conference. Since FPL's petition represents that delay in consideration of its petition would
result in some level of delay in its proposed rate reductions, the two petitions should be
considered at the September 4, 2001 Agenda.

Given the fact that the FPL’s petition was not filed until after the recommendation
filing deadline for the September 4, 2001 Agenda, staff does not have a recommendation
prepared at this time. Staff will file its recommendation on both the FPL petition and the
FIPUG petition by 4:00 PM on Wednesday, August 2#, 2001.

A4



